

No. 21-806

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION
OF MARION COUNTY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION,
AND WISCONSIN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAMES F. SEGROVES
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. BENDER
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 1000 - East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 414-9200
jsegroves@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S JUDGMENT RESTS ON A MISUNDERSTANDING OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, THE NET RESULT OF WHICH IS THAT PUBLIC ACTORS ARE SINGLED OUT FOR DISFAVORED TREATMENT.....	5
A. Public Actors Make Up a Small Portion of Medicare and Medicaid Providers	8
B. No Evidence Exists That Congress Intended to Single Out Public Actors for Disfavored Treatment by Enacting OBRA.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 939 (2010).....	12
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	5
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	6
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	6
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022).....	3, 5

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	6
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	6
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3.....	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)	8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)	8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	4
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3847.....	6
Improving America’s Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518.....	6
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330	1, 3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 14
Social Security Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-432, 108 Stat. 4398.....	6

Other Authorities:	Page
42 C.F.R. pt. 483.....	11
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Nursing Facilities</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/long-term-services-supports/institutional-long-term-care/nursing-facilities/index.html	11
H.R. Rep. No. 100-391, pt. 1 (1987), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1.....	9
Inst. of Med., <i>Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes</i> (Mar. 1986)	9
Medicare Program; FY 2023 Hospice Wage Index and Payment Rate Update, 87 Fed. Reg. 19,442 (proposed Apr. 4, 2022).....	10
Medicare Program; FY 2023 Inpatient Psychiatric Facilities Prospective Payment System, 87 Fed. Reg. 19,415 (proposed Apr. 4, 2022)	10
Medicare Program; Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment Systems for Acute Care Hospitals and the Long-Term Care Hospital Prospective Payment System, 87 Fed. Reg. 28,108 (proposed May 10, 2022)....	10
Medicare Program; Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Prospective Payment System for Federal Fiscal Year 2023, 87 Fed. Reg. 20,218 (proposed Apr. 6, 2022).....	10
Medicare Program; Prospective Payment System and Consolidated Billing for Skilled Nursing Facilities, 87 Fed. Reg. 22,720 (proposed Apr. 15, 2022).....	9

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4202	6
Survey and Certification of Health Care Facilities, 52 Fed. Reg. 44,300 (proposed Nov. 18, 1987).....	9
